approval of the NTEEP Independent Shareholders by way of poll at the NTEEP EGM, where NTEI

and its Associates are required to abstain from voting.  As at the date of this announcement, only

NTEI but not its Associates owns NTEEP Shares.

Since one or more of the Percentage Ratios exceed 100% in respect of the transactions

contemplated under the NTEEP Agreement, they constitute a VSA for NTEEP.

E. EFFECT OF THE REORGANIZATION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon conversion of the NTEEP CB in full at the initial conversion price of US$0.23077 (HK$1.8),

1,349,526,779 NTEEP Shares would be issued, representing approximately 153.1% of the

 Page 18

existing issued NTEEP Shares or approximately 60.5% of the fully diluted issued NTEEP Shares

as enlarged by the conversion.

The following table shows the shareholding of NTEEP (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

after the Reorganization; and (iii) assuming the NTEEP CB is converted in full and placed down to

satisfy the 25% minimum public float requirement: -

Shareholding in
NTEEP Existing Post Reorganization

Fully Diluted after Conversion

of NTEEP CB and Placing
Down of NTEEP Shares

(1)

NTEI  645,229,470 73.18%  452,224,851 51.29%  1,464,506,853 65.64%

JIC  - -  193,004,619 21.89%  193,004,619 8.65%

Directors  15,886,553 1.80%  15,886,553 1.80%  15,886,553 0.71%

Public  220,554,565 25.02%  220,554,565 25.02%  557,799,342 25.00%

Total  881,670,588 100.00%  881,670,588 100.00%  2,231,197,367 100.00%

(1) NTEI shall undertake to NTEEP that it will not convert any NTEEP CB into NTEEP Shares unless after such conversion, the public

float of NTEEP Shares will not fall below the level required by the Listing Rules applicable at the time of conversion.  It is assumed that

when NTEI converts any NTEEP CB each time or when NTEI converts NTEEP CB in full, NTEI will simultaneously place down its direct

holding in NTEEP to comply with the minimum public float requirement of the Listing Rules, on the assumption that JIC will not reduce

its holding of 193,004,619 NTEEP Shares.